

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC CITY OF BEACONSFIELD

BY-LAW BEAC-124

BY-LAW PERTAINING TO THE TERMS OF PUBLICATION OF PUBLIC NOTICES OF THE CITY OF BEACONSFIELD



PROVINCE OF QUEBEC CITY OF BEACONSFIELD

BY-LAW BEAC-124

BY-LAW PERTAINING TO THE TERMS OF PUBLICATION OF PUBLIC NOTICES OF THE CITY OF BEACONSFIELD

At the regular meeting of the Council of the City of Beaconsfield, held at City Hall, 303 Beaconsfield Boulevard, Beaconsfield, Quebec, on December 17, 2018, at 8 p.m.

WERE PRESENT: His Honour the Mayor Georges Bourelle, Councillors Dominique Godin,

Karen Messier, Robert Mercuri, David Newell, Roger Moss and Al

Gardner

WHEREAS in accordance with section 345.1 of the *Cities and Towns Act* (CQLR, c. C-19), a municipality may, by by-law, determine the terms governing publication of its public notices;

WHEREAS it is deemed appropriate that Council adopt a by-law to that effect;

WHEREAS a draft by-law was filed and a notice of motion was given at the Council's regular meeting, held on November 19, 2018, at 8 p.m.

On motion of Councillor K. Messier, seconded by Councillor A. Gardner and UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEACONSFIELD ENACTS THE FOLLOWING:

SECTION 1 APPLICABILITY

The present by-law shall apply to all public notices prescribed by a provision of the *Cities and Towns Act*, other general or special Act, or by regulations governing the City of Beaconsfield.

SECTION 2 PUBLICATION

The City must publish its public notices in a section provided for to that effect on its Website.

SECTION 3 POSTING AND TRANSMISSION BY ELECTRONIC MEANS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES

In addition to the terms of publication stated in Section 2 and for information purposes only, the City reserves the right to post as follows:

- 1) on bulletin boards at City Hall, the Recreation Centre and at the Public Works;
- 2) by email to the residents, owners or merchants registered to its electronic mailing service.

SECTION 4 PRECEDENCE

The present by-law has precedence over the mode of publication prescribed by section 345 of the *Cities and Towns Act*.

SECTION 5 DURATION OF PUBLICATION

All public notices must remain published on the City's Website for a minimum period of fourteen (14) days from the date of its publication.

SECTION 6 COMING INTO FORCE

This by-law comes into force according to law and comes into effect on January 1, 2019.

